

No. 17-333

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

O. JOHN BENISEK ET AL,

APPELLANTS,

v.

LINDA H. LAMONE AND DAVID J. MCMANUS,
JR.,

APPELLEES.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
STEPHEN M SHAPIRO
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

ALAN B. MORRISON
COUNSEL OF RECORD
GEORGE WASHINGTON
UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL
2000 H STREET NW
Washington, DC 20052
(202) 994-7120
abmorrison@law.gwu.edu

January 29, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Partisan Gerrymandering of the Sixth District Violates Article I, § 2.	5
II. This Court’s Racial Gerrymandering Cases Provide the Mechanism by Which This Partisan Gerrymander Can Be Remedied.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1265 (2015)	16, 17, 21, 22
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2652 (2015)	10
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1990).....	23
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	2, 9, 10
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1455 (2017)	20, 22, 25, 26
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	14, 15, 23, 24, 27
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	7
<i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1412 (2016)	27
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	5, 7
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	4
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	6
<i>Ricci v. de Stefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (1990).....	15
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	14, 15
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	19
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	18, 19, 20, 22, 25, 26
<i>Tennant v. Jefferson County Commission</i> , 567 U.S. 758 (2012)	7
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	6
<i>United States v. Saylor</i> , 322 U.S. 385 (1944).....	6
<i>US Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	8, 9

Vieth v. Jubelirer, 541 U.S. 267
(2004) 4, 11, 16, 21, 23, 26
Wesberry v. Sanders, 376 U.S. 1 (1964) 5, 6, 10

Constitution

Article I.....passim
Article I, § 2.....passim
Article I, § 3..... 10
Equal Protection Clause 2, 12, 16, 20, 23, 26
First Amendment.....passim
Seventeenth Amendment 10

Other Authorities

Berman, Managing Gerrymandering, 83 Texas L.
Rev. 781 (2005) 10
The Federalist No. 57, at 350 (J. Madison)..... 10
